o Genesis Alkali acquisition completed on 28 February 2025; contribution to Consolidated Group financials
limited to the period 1 March to 30 June 2025; Proforma presented including January to February 2025 period
to enable relative comparisons

o Strong US performance during H1 already delivering higher production, improved safety and lower costs

o Integration process yielding significant synergies; enabling us to deliver a stronger FY 2025

o US assets contributed $375 million and $104 million to proforma H1 Netback Revenue and Adjusted EBITDA,
ahead of management expectations

o YE 2025 leverage target of 3.2x for the Consolidated Group already achieved, 6 months ahead of scheduleH
1

&
 Q

2
P

ro
fo

rm
a

Capital Structure

9CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Restricted Group1 Net Debt & Net Leverage9

Net Debt
($ millions) 1,460

Strong balance sheet and liquidity
o Genesis Alkali acquisition increased proforma Net

Leverage for the Restricted Group to ~3.3x, post-
closing

o End Q2 2025 Restricted Group net debt of $1.6
billion; Net Leverage of 3.2x

o Overall financial liquidity of over $400 million
o End Q2 2025 proforma Consolidated Group net debt

of $2.2 billion and net leverage of 3.2x
o No distributions to shareholder until net leverage is

within target range of 1.5 - 2.5x

1,482 1,646Debt
($ millions)

Restricted Group
Proforma

Consolidated
Group

At YE 2023 At YE 2024 At End
Q2 2025

At End
Q2 2025

WE Soda

TLA 436 0 0 0

RCF 159 179 186 186

Bond 980 1,496 1,499 1,499

Total 1,575 1,675 1,685 1,685

Ciner Enterprises RCF / Bridge
Loan 36 40 99 99

WE Soda US TLA - - - 410

Total borrowings 1,611 1,714 1,784 2,194

Lease liabilities 19 19 20 195

Total gross debt 1,629 1,733 1,804 2,389

Cash 169 252 158 196

Net Debt 1,460 1,482 1,646 2,192

Net Leverage2 1.9x 2.9x 3.2x 3.2x

1.9x

2.9x
3.2x

YE 2023 YE 2024 H1 2025

Outlook & Guidance

10OUTLOOK

Outlook

Restricted Group Proforma Consolidated Group
Sales volume (m mt) ~5.1 ~9.4
Adjusted EBITDA ($ m) ~525 ~700
Adjusted EBITDA ($ per mt) ~103 ~75
Free Cash Flow ($ m) ~390 ~500
Growth Capex ($m) ~90 ~100
YE Net Leverage ~3.0x ~3.2x

FY 2025
Guidance
Updated to IFRS Proforma
basis (previously IFRS + US
GAAP)

o During H1, we outperformed expectations, with strong operational delivery from our US assets; FY 2025 proforma
Consolidated Group Adjusted EBITDA guidance is increased to ~$700 million (from $670 million)

o Market: Challenging conditions in H1 2025, with slow economic recovery and continued geopolitical and macro-economic
uncertainties; risk of weaker supply-demand balances and pricing for the remainder of the year. Medium-term outlook remains
strong, with global soda ash demand growth of 3% per annum, leading to tighter supply-demand balances